
1

CMAQ and TAP-L Multi-Year Program for Northeastern Illinois - FFY 2022-2026
Programs Recommended by the Transportation Committee on September 24, 2021

ID Sponsor Facility to be Improved CMAQ 
Funding

TAP-L 
Funding

$/Kilogram 
VOC 

Eliminated 
(Annualized) 

$/Kilogram 
PM2.5 

Eliminated 
(Annualized) 

Daily VOC 
Eliminated 
(Kilograms)

02-21-0001 Northfield Happ Road from Winnetka Road to Willow Road and Happ Road/Orchard Lane Intersection Roundabout $100,320 $2,616 0.01

02-21-0002 Glencoe Green Bay Trail - Hazel Avenue Crossing Project $220,000 $3,954 0.01

03-21-0003 Streamwood IL 59 Bicycle and Pedestrian Overpass $2,085,145 $121,304 0.01

03-21-0006 Niles North Branch Trail Connection from Caldwell/Touhy Ave to Bunker Hill Forest Preserve $375,000 $9,822 0.01

03-21-0007 Mt Prospect Algonquin Road Bike Path - Dearborn Court to Elmhurst Road $2,354,768 $10,453 0.05

04-21-0002 Broadview 25th Avenue Bicycle Path $2,903,548 $4,703 0.12

04-21-0004 FPD of Cook Co Des Plaines River Trail Reconstruction $9,157,200 $41,047 0.06

07-21-0006 Tinley Park 84th Avenue and 179th Street Multi-use Path Extension $192,800 $5,681 0.01

07-21-0010 Harvey Robey Trail Project: Shared Use Trail from 147th St/Sibley Blvd to 158th Pl $75,419 $29,260 0.01

07-21-0014 University Park University Park Sidepath Project: Cicero Ave to Metra Station $1,142,324 $55,459 0.00

09-21-0008 Kane Co DOT Dauberman Rd Extension from US 30 to Granart Rd $1,384,800 Not Analyzed 0.00

10-21-0009 Lake Co DOT Illinois Route 137 Bike Path (Patriot Path) $4,076,872 $540,030 0.00

10-21-0011 Highland Park Clavey Road Reconstruction-Green Bay Road to US 41 $192,500 $185 0.22

18-21-0026 University Park University Park Sidepath Project: Governor State University to Kedzie Ave $107,932 $52,804 0.01

10-21-0007 Lake Co DOT Lake County PASSAGE SMART Initiative - Connected Vehicle Demonstration Project $6,000,000 Not Analyzed

16-21-0005 CTA CTA Electric Bus Program – Purchase up to 48 Electric Buses and up to 7 Chargers $44,255,332 $1,502 28.75

18-21-0027 Metra Metra Alternative Fuel Locomotives $29,024,137 $2,567 13.73

08-21-0016 DuPage Co DOT Illinois Route 38 at County Farm Road Intersection Improvements $6,570,400 $9,621 0.19

09-21-0007 Kane Co DOT Randall Rd at Hopps Rd with Sidepath (funding for sidepath) $629,248 $59,802 0.00

01-21-0010 CDOT Traffic Management Center - ATMS Added Functions $4,000,000 $38 42.58

02-21-0004 IDOT D1 Hwys US 41 at Church St and Church St at Niles Center Rd $65,000 $1,770 0.01

02-21-0005 IDOT D1 Hwys Devon Ave - Ill 50 (Cicero Ave) to Kenton Ave/Lemont Ave $290,000 $2,392 0.05

02-21-0006 IDOT D1 Hwys US 41 at Main St $94,000 $1,696 0.02

04-21-0010 IDOT D1 Hwys 17th Ave - 14th St to I-290 (Eisenhower Expwy) $161,000 $549 0.11

04-21-0011 IDOT D1 Hwys Ill 43 - Ill 64 (North Ave) to Armitage Ave $155,000 $815 0.07

Bicycle Facility

Demonstration

Direct Emissions Reduction

Intersection Improvement

Other

Signal Interconnect



2

ID Sponsor Facility to be Improved CMAQ 
Funding

TAP-L 
Funding

$/Kilogram 
VOC 

Eliminated 
(Annualized) 

$/Kilogram 
PM2.5 

Eliminated 
(Annualized) 

Daily VOC 
Eliminated 
(Kilograms)

04-21-0012 IDOT D1 Hwys US 20 From I-294 to Wolf Rd $167,000 $978 0.06

05-21-0002 IDOT D1 Hwys 26th St at Riverside Dr $62,000 $569 0.04

06-21-0009 IDOT D1 Hwys 79th St From 88th Ave to IL 50 $920,000 $675 0.52

06-21-0010 IDOT D1 Hwys 111th St From Oak Park Ave to Ridgeland Ave $136,000 $1,221 0.04

06-21-0011 IDOT D1 Hwys 111th St From Oketo Ave to IL 7 $131,000 $1,022 0.05

06-21-0012 IDOT D1 Hwys 127th St from Wireton to Sacramento $448,000 $3,294 0.05

07-21-0016 IDOT D1 Hwys Dixie Hwy From I-80 to 167th St $334,000 $2,121 0.06

10-21-0012 IDOT D1 Hwys IL 131 from IL 137 to Saratoga St $65,000 $966 0.03

10-21-0013 IDOT D1 Hwys IL 131 @ MLK Dr $146,000 $3,130 0.02

12-21-0027 IDOT D1 Hwys IL 7 From 7th St to Adelmann Dr $422,000 $1,334 0.12

01-21-0019 Cook Co DOTH City County Building Pedway Extension $3,199,042 $1,455 0.45

15-21-0014 RTA RTA Access to Transit $3,360,631 $956 1.14

01-21-0006 CDOT State/Lake (Loop Elevated) Station $48,040,000 $14,205 1.46

08-21-0018 IDOT D1 Hwys I-290 Bus on Shoulder $9,390,000 $9,376 1.07

16-21-0006 CTA CTA Red Line Extension (RLE) Project $30,000,000 $16,477 16.85

17-21-0001 Pace Pulse 95th Street Line $17,118,000 $4,402 1.78

17-21-0003 Pace Pulse Dempster Line Operating Funds 2025 $5,512,000 $6,935 3.21

$212,713,130 $22,350,288 112.99

Access to Transit

Transit Facility Improvement

Transit Service and Equipment

Totals


	Approved

